
 
 

 
ArcGIS shapefiles containing the mandatory associated files (.shp, .shx, .dbf, .prj, .sbx, .sbn, .xml).  
The shapefile(s) is/are to also contain the mandatory projection of: 

• Universal Traverse Mercator (UTM);  

• Zone 16 or 17;  

• Datum NAD 1983; 

• Units in meters.  

 
Also the mandatory .dbf file associated with each individual shapefile is to have the following 
attribute information in separate columns i.e. fields:  

• District (Numeric) 

• County (Capitalize Proper Name) 

• Calendar Month (Capitalize Proper Name)  

• Calendar Year (Full Year-Text)  

• Forester Last Name (Capitalize Proper Name) 

• Forester First Name (Capitalize Proper Name)  

• Landowner Last Name (Capitalize Proper Name)  

• Landowner First Name (Capitalize Proper Name) 

• Woodland Acres (Numeric)  

• Primary Objective (Capitalize Proper Name)  

• Secondary Objective (Capitalize Proper Name)  

 
NOTE:  Instead of sending your new Applications and Contracts to the Central office, you will now 
mail them to your Local Stewardship Forester listed below: 
 
 
 
 

 
 

New Stewardship Plan 
Shapefile Requirements 
 



An Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider 
http://www.cnpp.usda.gov/NondiscriminationStatement.htm 

GFC District Stewardship Foresters 
District Forester E-mail Address Contact #’s 

1 - Rome Josh Burnette jburnette@gfc.state.ga.us 3086 Martha Berry Hwy NE 
Rome, GA 30165 

P: 706-295-6021 
F: 706-295-6921 

2 - Gainesville Jeff Kastle jkastle@gfc.state.ga.us 3005 Atlanta Hwy 
Athens, GA 30605 P: 706-552-4450 

3 - Washington Keith Murphy kmurphy@gfc.state.ga.us 1465 Tignall Road 
Washington, Ga. 30673 

P: 706-678-2015 
F: 706-678-1766 

4 - Newnan Seth Weatherford sweatherford@gfc.state.ga.us 187 Corinth Road 
Newnan, GA 30263 

P: 770-942-5571 
F: 770-254-7371 

5 - Milledgeville Chris Barnes cbarnes@gfc.state.ga.us 119 Highway 49 
Milledgeville, GA  31061 

P: 478-445-5164 
F: 478-445-2897 

6 - McRae Kent Johnson kjohnson@gfc.state.ga.us 473 Bowens Mill Hwy 
Fitzgerald, GA  31750 

P: 229-426-5262 
F: 229-426-5261 

7 - Americus Lisa Duncan lduncan@gfc.state.ga.us 243 US Highway 19 North 
Americus, GA  31719 

P: 229-931-2436 
F: 229-931-2762 

8 - Waycross Jamey Kent jakent@gfc.state.ga.us 5003 Jacksonville Highway 
Waycross, GA  31503 

P: 229-333-7817
F: 912-284-2911 

9 - Camilla Greg Findley gfindley@gfc.state.ga.us 3561 Hwy 112 
Camilla, GA 31730 

P: 229-522-3580 
F:  229-522-3583 

10 - Statesboro Aaron Burton aburton@gfc.state.ga.us 18899 US Hwy 301 N 
Statesboro, GA  30461 

P: 912-681-0496 
F: 912-871-1719 

 
 
 


